reduced in a dose-dependent manner by both Npro and Erns (Fig. 4). Dissimilarly, Npro
reduced only the peak amplitude of IRF3P (Fig. 4a), but Erns decreased the peak
amplitude of IRF3P as well as delayed its peak time (Fig. 4b). This is because Npro
directly interacted with IRF3 whereas Erns acted as an upstream molecule of TLR3 in
the signaling pathway.

Figure 3: The relationship between the dose of Npro or Erns plasmid and their
inhibitory effects. (a): Stimulated by poly(IC); (b): Stimulated by Sendai virus.

Figure 4: Simulated time course of IRF3 activation in cells stimulated by poly(IC)
with (a) pcDNA/Npro and (b)  pcDNA/Erns, the legend 3.1 with circle and solid line

represents the negative control plasmid pcDNA3.1

4 Sensitivity Analysis of Model Parameters
The sensitivity analysis of model parameters is very important to understand how

certain properties of the model depend on the choice of parameter values. To check
this, all parameters were randomly changed under the range of -10% to +10% and a
separate simulation was run. 100 sets of parameters have been tested and Fig.5
indicated that the model response was robust with respect to perturbation of
parameters.

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

Dose of plasmid(g)

In
hi

bi
to

ry
 e

ff
ec

t

Npro

Erns

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

Dose of plasmid(g)

In
hi

bi
to

ry
 e

ff
ec

t

Npro

Erns

(b)(a)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Time(h)

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n
of

 I
R

F
3P

2(
nM

)

3.1

Npro(0.2g)

Npro(0.4g)

Npro(0.6g)

Npro(0.8g)

Npro(1g)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Time(h)

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n
of

 I
R

F
3P

2(
nM

)

3.1

Erns(0.2g)

Erns(0.4g)

Erns(0.6g)

Erns(0.8g)

Erns(1g)

(a) (b)

226 The 3rd International Symposium on Optimization and Systems Biology

Figure 5: Model sensitivity to parameter changes: the time course of IFNβ when the
cell is stimulated by (a) poly(IC) and (b) Sendai virus. The real line and dashed line
represent the time course of IFNβ with parameters listed at Table S3 and parameters

after perturbation, respectively.

5 Discussion and Conclusions
IFN-α/β represent one of the first lines of defense of the innate immune system